

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY MANILA

April 19, 2022

MEMORANDUM

000.00	WHR0.2
REAL	N ITD
I- Km	в
DATE -	5-11-2022

TO : Regional Director LORETA M. MALALUAN DPWH Region II Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City

SUBJECT : Approved Requests for Modification of Projects Based on FY 2022 DPWH Annual Infrastructure Program funded under the General Appropriations Act (R. A. 11639)

Forwarded are the requests for modification of three (3) projects in Region II approved by Acting Secretary **ROGER G. MERCADO**, to wit:

Implementing Office	Project ID	Fund Allocation (Php)
Isabela 2nd DEO	P00621564LZ	70,000,000.00
Isabela 3rd DEO	P00631126LZ	43,000,000.00
	P00631128LZ	43,000,000.00

For information and appropriate action.

ROBERTO'R. BERNARDO

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Luzon (except NCR and Region IV-B)

2.1 ACL/RRB



.

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIG OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Manila Reference Number:

Project ID:

II-097

P00621564LZ

MEMORANDUM

FOR

ROGER G. MERCADO Acting Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 08 March 2022 of **Regional Director LORETA M. MALALUAN**, **CESO IV, DPWH Region II**, endorsing the request for the approval of the **Modification of JOSE B. TOBIAS, CESE, District Engineer, Isabela 2nd District Engineering Office**, Roxas, Isabela, of the project under FY 2022 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit:

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project D	escription		
UACS No. 320102104536000 Project ID: P00621564LZ		UACS No. 320102104536000 Project ID: P00621564LZ			
ORGANIZATIONAL OUT Properties Against Majo		ct Lives and	ORGANIZATIONAL OUT Properties Against Majo		ect Lives and
Flood Management Rehabilitation of Flood N River Basins and Princip			Flood Management Rehabilitation of Flood I River Basins and Princi	Mitigation Facilit	Construction, ies within Majo
Niver Dasins and Finicip					
Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte Se 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela	iffu River Fle action Phase I	I), Sta. 0 +	Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela	ection Phase	II), Sta. 0 +
Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte Se 000 - Sta. 0 + 40	iffu River Fle action Phase I	I), Sta. 0 +	Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73	ection Phase	II), Sta. 0 +
Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte So 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela	iffu River Fle ection Phase I 0, Brgy. Suer Unit Cost	I), Sta. 0 + te, Quirino,	Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela	ection Phase 80, Brgy. Sue Unit Cost	II), Sta. 0 + erte, Quirino, Estimated
Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte Se 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela Physical Target CW1- Rehabilitation / Major Repair of Flood Control Structure	iffu River Fle ection Phase I 0, Brgy. Suer Unit Cost (`000) + 99.338 /	I), Sta. 0 + te, Quirino, Allocation	Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela Physical Target CW1- Rehabilitation / Major Repair of Flood Control Structure	ection Phase 30, Brgy. Sue Unit Cost (`000) + 92.534 /	II), Sta. 0 + rte, Quirino, Estimated Cost

Increase in physical target is due to decrease in unit cost attributed by the change in design from concrete slope protection to mattress revetment with steel sheet pile foundation which is lower in unit cost. Change in design is to adopt uniformity of design of the existing and ongoing flood control project in the adjacent sections.
Change in station limits is to conform to the physical target as per approved POW, DUPA and ABC.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is found in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Secretary's consideration and approval.



Undersecretary for Operations in Luzon (except NCR and Region IV-B)

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED



This refers to the memorandum dated 08 March 2022 of **Regional Director LORETA M. MALALUAN**, **CESO IV, DPWH Region II**, endorsing the request for the approval of the **Modification** of **JOSE B**. **TOBIAS, CESE, District Engineer, Isabela 2nd District Engineering Office**, Roxas, Isabela, of the project under FY 2022 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit:

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project D	escription		
UACS No. 320102104536000 Project ID: P00621564LZ		UACS No. 320102104536000 Project ID: P00621564LZ			
ORGANIZATIONAL OUT Properties Against Majo		ct Lives and	ORGANIZATIONAL OUT Properties Against Majo		ect Lives and
Flood Management Rehabilitation of Flood River Basins and Princi	Mitigation Faciliti	Construction/ es within Major	Flood Management Rehabilitation of Flood I River Basins and Princi	Mitigation Facilit	Construction, ies within Majo
Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela	ection Phase 1	II), Sta. 0 +	Rehabilitation of S Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela	ection Phase	II), Sta. 0 +
Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 40	ection Phase 1	II), Sta. 0 +	Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73	ection Phase	II), Sta. 0 +
Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela	ection Phase J 10, Brgy. Suer Unit Cost	I), Sta. 0 + rte, Quirino,	Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela	ection Phase 80, Brgy. Sue Unit Cost	II), Sta. 0 + erte, Quirino, Estimated
Structure (Suerte S 000 - Sta. 0 + 40 Isabela Physical Target CW1- Rehabilitation / Major Repair of Flood Control Structure	ection Phase I 10, Brgy. Sue Unit Cost (`000) + 99.338 /	II), Sta. 0 + rte, Quirino, Allocation	Structure (Suerte So 000 - Sta. 0 + 73 Isabela Physical Target CW1- Rehabilitation / Major Repair of Flood Control Structure	ection Phase 30, Brgy. Sue Unit Cost (`000) + 92.534 /	II), Sta. 0 + erte, Quirino, Estimated Cost

Increase in physical target is due to decrease in unit cost attributed by the change in design from concrete slope protection to mattress revetment with steel sheet pile foundation which is lower in unit cost. Change in design is to adopt uniformity of design of the existing and ongoing flood control project in the adjacent sections.
Change in station limits is to conform to the physical target as per approved POW, DUPA and ABC.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is found in order. Hence, the said request is hereby recommended for the Secretary's consideration and approval.

